TOROMOMNT

PROCESS
SYSTEMS

TOROMONT

TPS90 Standard Booster Package

PROCESS DESIGN
Suct Temperature:| 60 °F

DRIVER:|Cat 3304NA - 89HP Amb. Temperature:| 90 °F
DRIVER SPEED:|1800 rpm Altitude:[ 2500 FT
COMPRESSOR:|Frick XJF 151N Gas Sp. Gr.: 0.6

SPEED INCREASER:

N/A

Gas K Value: 1.3

[AII pressures shown are at skid edge ]

COMPRESSOR SPEED:

1800 rpm

Discharge pressure:|see graph

PACKAGE RATED PRESSURE:

375 psig @ 250°F

Engine auxiliary power: 7 HP

Please consult Toromont for any special ratings outside these ranges.

FLOW CURVE
(flow rates guaranteed to +/- 5%)
15
g P
S 1
) 1.0” /
= , //A/
> 05 X/ﬂ/fk —e—Pd 100 psig |
s —>— Pd 150 psig
- ] —A— Pd 200 psig
0.0 A ‘ ‘ |
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
Suction Pressure (PSIG)
POWER CURVE
1005
5 90° H/ﬂﬁ * * e 25 A A
3] E
= E G
= N
4 E
on 707
5 ; —O—Pd 100 psig
60 7 Pd 150 psig |
—A—Pd 200 psig
50’\\\\}\\\\\\\\}\\\\\\\\\\\\}\\\\\\\\}\\\\\\\\}\\\\\\\\}\\\\\\\\}\\\\\\\\\\\\}\\\\}\\\\}\\\\
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
Suction Pressure (PSIG)
CAPACITY CURVE
> 1057 4 A4 A@
3 90 | <\>
g§ 757 — X
80 60: ﬁﬁ
2> 45+ I — 2 A A Zs
@ 30 & —O—Pd 100 psig |
= [ —>—Pd 150 psig |
g 15: —A— Pd 200 psig
O 0 U R R S R R R ‘ ‘ ‘ {

o

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
Suction Pressure (PSIG)

*NOTE: Slide valve position is not indicative of compressor capacity.



TOROMONT Recommended Spare Parts Program Rev. 1.6

—
TOROMONT  rrocess
— SYSTEMS

10:07 AM Quote Date: 11-Apr-05 Unit Number: 10 Units Customer Name: Husky (11716-11718;
Location: 11726-11730; 11767-11768)
Filename: P:\11716 Husky TPS90 151N\Eng - AR\[TPS STANDARD CAT 3304 FRICK 151 90HP-RECOMMENDED SPARES rev 1.xls]

Qty.  [Part Number [Description [

Equip Name: CATERPILLAR ENGINE|Other Information:
Tag Number: CM-1
Description: G3304NA
851606 GASKET, VALVE COVER (G3304)
1R0716 OIL FILTER
1R0716 ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE ,OIL FILTER
1029387 AIR FILTER, SECONDARY
1029388 AIR FILTER-PRIMARY
RTN79G PLUG, SPARK, CHAMPION
591 011A COIL, IGNITION, ALTRONIC I, lll, V
D1-16-2 DIAPHRAGM, CARBURETOR, IMPCO 200 SERIES
CV1-12-2 ASSEMBLY, VALVE, AIR-GAS, CARBURETOR 200
4A39H-A MAGNETO, ALTRONIC I, G3304, 1.5:1
510 454-U COUPLING, DRIVE, MAGNETO, ALTRONIC
38-152-70C ELEMENT, FILTER, FUEL GAS, MONNIER

ORRPRPRNRARRPLPOON

Equip Name: FRICK COMPRESSOR |Other Information:
Tag Number: C-1
Description: XJF151-HW

534M0602G02 KIT, SEAL, SHAFT, 151

534M0602G01 KIT, GASKET, WITH O-RING, 151

010957 COUPLING SHIM PACK TOMALOY

002165 COUPLING WASHER

910966 COUPLING BOLT

116507 COUPLING LOCKNUT

932663Q ELEMENT, FILTER, PARKER, 5 MICRON NOMINAL

2o e
mmmml\)l—'l—‘

Equip Name: SEPARATOR VESSEL |Other Information:

Tag Number: V-3
Description:

1 RSC0368-02 ELEMENT, COALESCING SEPARATOR

1 GASKET, NEW STYLE 8.562X7.812X0.062

[ Equip Name: Fluids
4 LUBRICANT, COMPRESSOR, S5-150, 5 US GALLON PAIL

1 PA7304 KIT, HAND OIL CHARGE C/W BARREL & HOSES

Page 1



TOROMONT .
PROCESS Recommended Spare Parts Cont'd
SYSTEMS

Qty.  [Part Number [Description [

[ Equip Name: Miscellaneous Spares |

1 R627RX00A12 KIT, REPAIR

1 RS400X00032 KIT, REPAIR, S400 SERIES ORIFICE TUBE

1 T20892T0022 DIA/R.V. ASSY MED, START-TO-DISCHARGE
2 BELT

1 1125X-160 ASSEMBLY, ELEMENT, BRASS, 160 DEG F

1 9170X001 KIT, SEAL, BUNA-N, CM

6 BF915 ELEMENT, FILTER, OIL, SPIN-ON, BALDWIN

6 BF915 CHARGE, ENVIRONMENTAL, OIL FILTER ELEMENT
1 200770 KIT, DIAPHRAGM, A4A RANGE A

1 200771 KIT, DIAPHRAGM, A4A RANGE D

2 KIT, ANALYSIS, OIL, S.0.A.P.

Notes: XXX
THIS LIST IS PRELIMINARY ONLY
LIST WILL BE UPDATED WITH ACTUAL SERIAL NUMBERS AND DETAILS SPECIFIC TO YOUR UNIT
IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS PLEASE CONTACT US AT 403-291-3438
MARK W. MCCUAIG

- PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

Thank you for the opportunity to quote,
Toromont Quality Compressor Services
a division of Toromont Industries

QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM QUOTE DATE Parts & Service
F.0.B. CALGARY
CDN$ FUNDS

Page 2



e ———— S$70-450 SPL/JUN 99

Fr ’ c k File: SERVICE MANUAL - Section 70
Replaces: S70-450 SPL/SEP 98

Dist: 3, 3a, 3b, 3¢

Service Parts List

XJSIXJF
ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

MODELS: 95, 120 and 151




$70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS - _'—:
Page 2 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick

HOW TO USE SERVICE PARTS LIST

This Service Parts List is for standard Frick XJS and XJF, Rotary Screw Compressor Units. Units built with
special options, modifications, or conversions are not taken into consideration.

This Service Parts List provides identification for detail parts by Figure and Index Number, ltem Number
and Description. To determine correct replacement item, locate item on Figure 1, 2, etc., note index number,
refer to corresponding index number in parts list for item number and description. Quantity per assembly is
located in QTY. column. Unit of measure is always "each” unless specified otherwise in Quantity column. When
Ref. is in QTY. column, this means that the item Number is for information only and is not necessarily a service
replacement part. Contact Frick Parts Department for more information. REV. (Revision) column tells the level of
the engineering drawing used here.

The Numerical Parts List can be used to locate a specific item in the Service Parts List. Look for the part
by Frick Item Number and it will refer you to the Figure and Index Number where it is located.

Abbreviations found in this manual include:
AR e As Required Ref e, Reference

The Model/SerialNumber Plate, is located on the rotor casing assembly.
NOTE: PLEASE PROVIDE FRICK ORDER NUMBER, UNIT MODEL NUMBER, AND UNIT SERIAL

NUMBER WHEN REQUESTING A QUOTATION OR PLACING AN ORDER. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THIS
INFORMATION MAY DELAY PROCESSING OF YOUR REQUEST.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

How To Use Service Parts List ... 2
Recommended Spare Parts.........ccoooiirii e 3
Figure 1. XJS 95 & 120 General Arrangement ................c....c.... 4
Figure 2. XJS 120 Slide Valve Stop Assembly, Handwheel ... 10
Figure 3. XJF 95 & 120 General Arrangement ....................... 12
Figure 4. XJF 151 General Arrangement...............cooeiieien. 18
Frick Compressor OIS ....oo.cooviiiiiiiiii e 23
Oil Analysis Kit «..coeveeeeieieiiiee e 23
Frick Paint .......ocovreeeeeieeceeee e e 23
Numerical Parts List ... 24
— — 100 CV Avenue » P.O. Box 997 » Waynesboro, Pennsylvania USA 17268-0997

Frick Phone: 717-762-2121 - FAX: 717-762-8624 »www_frickcold.com




— > E——

XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

S$70-450 SPL

Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 3
XJS 95 & 120 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS

DESCRIPTION 958 95M 95L 1208 120M 120L
Shaft Seal Kit 111Q0043229 | 111Q0043229 | 111Q0043229 | 111Q0043231 | 111Q0043231 | 111Q0043231
O-ring & Gasket Kit | 111Q0043226 | 111Q0043226 | 111Q0043226 | 111Q0043223 | 111Q0043223 | 111Q0043223
‘Slide Valve Kit  534M0041G01 | 534M0041G01 | 534M0041G01|534M0040G01 | 534M0040G01 | 534M0040G01
Jackshaft Kit (1)(2) | 534C0618G01 | 534C0618G02 | 534C0618G03| 534C0618G04 | 534C0618G05 | 534C0618G06
Jackshaft Kit (1)(3) 534C1136G01 | 534C1136G02 | 534C1136G03] 534C1136G04 |534C1136G05 | 534C1136G06
Bearing Kit (4) 534M0488G01 | 534M0488G01 | 534M0488G01 | 534M0489G01 | 534M0489G01| 534M0489G01
Thrust Bearing Kit (4). | 534M0250G01 | 534M0250G01 | 534M0250G01 | 534M0251G01 | 534M0251G01| 534M0251G01
PotentlometerKlt(S 1:111Q0045464 |.111Q0045464.| 11100045464 | 111Q0045464 | 1° 4 1111Q0045464
Compressor Tool Kit | 534M0008G01 | 534M0008G01 | 534M0008G01 | 534M0008G02 | 53aM0008G062 | 534M0008G02

Note: When stocking the above, the quantity should be adjusted to
(1) Contains Shaft Seal Kit and shims.

meet your individual requirements.

(2) For machines prior to S/N 0061A, 0022B, 0054C, 0211D, 0098E, and 0085F with Seal Housing.

(3) For machines S/N 0061A, 0022B, 0054C, 0211D, 0098E, 0085F and after, without Seal Housing.
(4) Thrust Bearing Kit items are included in Bearing Kit. Both contain shims.
(5) Potentiometer Kit is for machines with microprocessor controls, not those with electromechanical controls.

XJF 95 & 120 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS

DESCRIPTION 95$ 95M 95L 1208 120M 120L
Shaft Seal Kit 111Q0043229 | 111Q0043229 | 111Q0043229 | 111Q0043231 | 111Q0043231 | 111Q0043231
O-rlng&Gasket Kit | 111Q0043226 | 111Q0043226 | 111Q0043226 | 111Q0043223 | 111Q0043223 | 111Q0043223
» 4 | 534M0041G01 | 534M0041GO1. | 534M0041G01| 534MO040G01 [534MO040G01 | 534M0040G01
JackshaftKit (1) - |'532C1136G0%. | 534C1136G02 .534C1136G03 | 534C1136G04 [534C1136G05 | 534C1136G06
Bearing Kit (2) '534M0488G02 | 534M0488G02 | 534M0488G02 | 534M0489G01 | 534M0489G01 | 534M0489G01
Thrust Bearing Kit (2) | 534M0250G01 | 534M0250G01 | 534M0250G01|534M0251G01 | 534M0251G01 | 534M0251G01

11Q0045464 |- [1111Q0045464 | 111Q0045464 | 111Q0045464 .

34M0008G0T | 111534M0008G02 | 534M0008C 02| 534M0008G02

(1) Contains Shaft Seal Kit and shims.
(2) Thrust Bearing Kit items are included in Bearing Kit. Both contain shims.
(3) Potentiometer Kit is for machines with microprocessor controls, not those with electromechanical controls.

Note: When stocking the above, the quantity should be adjusted to

XJF 151 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS

‘Potentiometer Kit (3)
Compressor Tool Kit

534M0483G01

111Q0045464

534M0483G01

111Q0045464

11 1QOO45464
534M0483G01

DESCRIPTION 151A 151M 151L 151N
Shaft Seal Kit 534M0602G02 | 534M0602G02 | 534M0602G02} 534M0602G02
'O-ring & Gasket Kit 534M0602G01 | 534M0602G01 534M0602G01 534M0602G01

111 QOO45464
534M0483G01

meet your individual requirements.

Note: When stocking the above, the quantity should be adjusted to meet your individual requirements.
(1) Contains Shaft Seal Kit.

(2) Contain shims.

(3) Potentiometer Kit is for machines with microprocessor controls, not those with electromechanical controls.




§70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS e
Page 4 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick

SEE FIGURE 2 FOR HANDWHEEL SLIDE VALVE/SLIDE STOP PARTS.

_________

> CONTINUED ON

<4
'\\Q&
L
%{l ez
/“W NEXT PAGE
92
30 4

XJSFIG1a

Figure 1a. XJS 95 & 120 Screw Compressor, Typical.




E— S————

- XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS $70-450 SPL
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 5

SEE FIGURE 2 FOR HANDWHEEL SLIDE VALVE/SLIDE STOP PARTS.

CONTINUED FROM
PREVIOUS PAGE

63 (120)

NOT SHOWN: 103, 104, 107 XISFIG

Figure 1b. XJS 95 & 120 Screw Compressor, Typical.




$70-450 SPL

XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

— S R—

Page 6 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick
FIG. & ITEM
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
1— 534E0256 XJS 95S/M/L Screw Compressor, New Ref. P
111Q0040020 | XJS 95S Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
111Q0040021 } XJS 95M Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
111Q0040022 | XJS 95L Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
534E0257 XJS 120S/M/L Screw Compressor, New Ref. R
111Q0040023 | XJS 120S Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
111Q0040024 | XJS 120M Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
111Q0040025 | XJS 120L Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
534E0588 XJS 120S/M/L. Screw Compressor, Hand Wheel, New Ref. E
—1 534E0195C01 Casing, Discharge, XJS 95 1
534E0194C01 Casing, Discharge, XJS 120 1
—2 534C0473C01 Sleeve, Male Distance, XJS 95 1
534C0471C01 Sleeve, Male Distance, XJS 120 1
—3 534C0474C01 Sleeve, Female Distance, XJS 95 1
534C0472C01 Sleeve, Female Distance, XJS 120 1
—4 534D0342C01 Valve, Slide, XJS 95 1
534D0322C01 Valve, Slide, XJS 120 1
—5 534C0415C01 Stop, Slide, XJS 95 1
534D0324C01 Stop, Slide, XJS 120 1
—6 534C0614C01 Housing, Seal, XJS 95 A 1
534C0613C01 Housing, Seal, XJS 120 A 1
—7 534C0419C01 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJS 95 1
534C0378C01 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJS 120 1
—8 534C0419C02 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJS 95 1
534C0378C02 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJS 120 1
—9 534C0423C01 Cover, Slide Stop, XJS 95 1
534C0375C01 Cover, Slide Stop, XJS 120 1
—10 | 534C0424C01 Cover, Cylinder, XJS 95 1
534C0381C01 Cover, Cylinder, XJS 120 1
—11 | 534D0344H01 Piston, Slide Stop, XJS 95 1
534D0326H01 Piston, Slide Stop, XJS 120 1
—12 | 534D0343H01 Piston, Stepper, XJS 95 1
534D0325C01 Piston, Stepper, XJS 120 1
—13 | 534C0482H01 Piston, Balance, XJS 95 1
534C0480H01 Piston, Balance, XJS 120 1
—14 | 534C0483H01 Sleeve, Balance Piston, XJS 95 1
534C0481H01 Sleeve, Balance Piston, XJS 120 1
—15 | 534D0640H01 Piston, Slide Valve, XJS 95 % 1
534D0641HO01 Piston, Slide Valve, XJS 120 % 1
—16 | 534A0167HO1 Spacer, Bearing, XJS 95 A 1
534A0145H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJS 120 A 1
—17 | 534B0234H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJS 95 1
534B0233H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJS 120 1
—18 | 534A0230H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJS 95 A 1
534A0231H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJS 120 A 1
—19 | 534A0195G01 Rotor Pair, XJS 95 1
534A0658G01 Rotor Pair, XJS 120 1
—20 | 534C0612H01 Jackshaft, XJS 95 A 1
534C0611HO1 Jackshaft, XJS 120 A 1
—21 | 534C0446C01 Seal, Gas, XJS 95 ¢ 2
534C0445C01 Seal, Gas, XJS 120 ¢ 2
—22 | 534C0426H01 Bushing, Male/Female Inlet, XJS 95 ¢ 2
534C0373H01 Bushing, Female Inlet, XJS 120 ¢ 1
534C0377HO1 Bushing, Male Inlet XJS 120 ¢ 1
~—23 | 534B0208HO1 Key, XJS 95 1
534B0199H01 Key, XJS 120 1
—24 | 534B0207HO01 Shaft Seal, XJS 95 @ 1
534B0731H02 Shaft Seal, XJS 120 ® 1




M.

—— ). F——

S$70-450 SPL

- XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 7
:;ISE?( NL?I;/IEBNIIER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—25 | 534B0182H02 Collar, Clamp, XJS 95 @ 1
534B0182H03 Collar, Clamp, XJS 120 @ 1
—26 | 534A0157G01 Set, Gear, 66:31 Ratio, XJS 95 A 1
534A0157G02 Set, Gear, 60:37 Ratio, XJS 95 A 1
534A0157G03 Set, Gear, 55:42 Ratio, XJS 95 A 1
534A0147G01 Set, Gear, 66:31 Ratio, XJS 120 A 1
534A0147G02 Set, Gear, 60:37 Ratio, XJS 120 A 1
534A0147G03 Set, Gear, 55:42 Ratio, XJS 120 A 1
—27 | 534B0185H01 Rod, Indicator, XJS 95 1
534B0235H01 Rod, Indicator, XJS 120 1
—28 | 534C0382H01 Guide, Indicator Rod 1
—29 | 534A0148H01 Spring, Indicator Rod 1
—30 | 534A0143H01 Spring, Unloader 1
—31 | 534C0479H11 Spring, Wave, XJS 95 ¢ @ 1
534C0479H12 Spring, Wave, XJS 120 ¢ ¢ 1
—32 | 534C0479H04 Spring, Wave, XJS 95 2
534C0479H03 Spring, Wave, XJS 120 2
—33 | 534A0219H01 Spring, Compression, XJS 95 7
534A0219H01 Spring, Compression, XJS 120 9
—34 | 534A0038H06 Pin, Spring, .125 x .375" 4
—35 | 534A0038H02 Pin, Spring, .187 x .625" 2
—36 | 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel 2
—37 | 534B0149H02 Pin, Dowel 1
—38 | 534B0193H01 Pin, Dowel, Special 1
—39 | 534C0428G01 Assembly, Suction Strainer, XJS 95 1
534C0408G01 Assembly, Suction Strainer, XJS 120 1
—40 | 534B0004H18 Bearing, Roller, XJS 95 & 2
534B0004H17 Bearing, Roller, XJS 120 ¢ 2
—41 | 534B0004H13 Bearing, Roller, XJS 95 ¢ 2
534B0004H13 Bearing, Roller, Femalé Rotor, XJS 120 ¢ 1
534B0004H15 Bearing, Roller, Male Rotor, XJS 120 ¢ 1
—42 | 534B0004H16 Bearing, Roller, XJS 95 A 1
534B0004H14 Bearing, Roller, XJS 120 A 1
—43 | 534B0004H21 Bearing, Roller, XJS 95 A 1
534B0004H22 Bearing, Roller, XJS 120 A 1
—44 | 534B0101H08 Bearing, Four-Point Contact Ball, XJS 95 ¢ e 1
534B0101HO7 Bearing, Four-Point Contact Ball, XJS 120 ¢ 1
—45 | 534B0101HO9 Bearing, Four-Point Contact Ball, XJS 95 A 1
534B0101H10 Bearing, Four-Point Contact Ball, XJS 120 A 1
—46 | 534C0478H11 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball, XJS 95 ¢ o 4
534C0478H10 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball, XJS 120 ¢ @ 4
—47 | 980A0014A10 O-ring W 1
—A48 | 980A0012A85 O-ring, XJS 95 & 2
980A0012A93 O-ring, XJS 120 W 2
—49 | 980A0012A86 O-ring, XJS 95 W % 2
1 980A0012A94 O-ring, XJS 120 @ % 4
—50 | 980A0012A88 O-ring, XJS95 R 1
980A0012A85 O-ring, XJS 120 W 1
—51 | 980A0012A89 O-ring, XJS 95 B % 1
980A0012A97 O-ring, XJS 120 I % 1
—52 | 980A0012A90 O-ring, XUS95 WM @ 1
980A0012A94 O-ring, XJS 120 M @ 1
—53 | 980A0012A94 O-ring, XJS 95 B 1
—54 | 980A0012A96 O-ring, XJS 95 W 2
980A0012B03 O-ring, XJS 120 & 2
—55 | 980A0012A97 O-ring, XJS 95 W 2
980A0012B03 O-ring, XJS 120 M 2




§70-450 SPL

XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

D ) S————

Frick

Page 8 SERVICE PARTS LIST
IFN'gEf( NLIJ-ITVIEéwER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—56 | 980A0012A98 O-ring, XJS 95 & 1
980A0012B02 O-ring, XJS 120 W 1
—57 | 980A0012B04 O-ring, XJS95 M @ 1
980A0012B72 O-ring, XJS 120 @ 1
—58 | 980A0012B35 O-ring W % 1
—59 | 980A0012K62 O-ringm 1
~—60 | 980A0012B99 O-ring, XJS95 W 1
980A0012H05 O-ring, XJS 120 W 1
-—61 | 980A0012HO06 O-ring, XJS 95 M A 1
980A0012H10 O-ring, XJS 120 M A 1
—62 | 980A0012A98 O-ring, XJS 120 M 1
—63 | 534C0187HO08 Glyd-Ring, XJS 95 W % 1
534C0187H08 Glyd-Ring, XJS 120 M % 4
—64 | 534C0187H10 Glyd-Ring, XJS 95 M % 2
534C0187HO09 Glyd-Ring, XJS 120 W 1
—65 | 534B0079H03 Slyd-Ring, XJS 95 B % 1
534B0079H04 Slyd-Ring, XJS 120 B % 1
—66 | 534B0174H10 Ring, Retaining, XJS 95 1
—67 | 534B0172H02 Ring, Retaining, Male Rotor, XJS 95 1
534B0174H03 Ring, Retaining, Male Rotor, XJS 120 1
—68 | 534B0172H02 Ring, Retaining, Female Rotor, XJS 95 1
534B0174H02 Ring, Retaining, Female Rotor, XJS 120 1
—69 | 534B0174H06 Ring, Retaining, XJS 95 A 1
534B0174H04 Ring, Retaining, XJS 120 A 1
—70 | 534B0014H17 Ring, Retaining, XJS 95 A 1
534B0014H18 Ring, Retaining, XJS 120 A 1
—71 | 534B0302H01 Ring, Seal Seat Back-up, XJS 95 @ 1
534B0301HO1 Ring, Seal Seat Back-up, XJS 120 @ 1
—72 | 534D0856G01 Assembly, Rotor Casing, XJS 95 1
534E0143C01 Casing, Rotor, XJS 120* 1
534E0155C01 Cover, Gear, XJS 120* 1
—73 | 534A0035H12 Locknut, XJS 95 & 2
534A0571H03 Locknut w/nylon insert, XJS 120 ¢ 2
—74 | 534B0125H12 Lockwasher, XJS 95 & 2
534B0125H11 Lockwasher, XJS 120** ¢ 2
—75 | 534A0341H01 Washer, Check Valve Retainer % 1
—76 | 534A0173H01 Valve, Internal Check % 1
—77 § 534C0431HO01 Retainer, Check Valve % 1
—78 | 901A0085H19 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 30mm, XJS 95 25
901A0085H19 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 30mm, XJS 120 26
—79 | 111Q0740723 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 55mm, XJS 95 4
111Q0740838 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 65, XJS 120 5
—80 | 111Q0740739 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 45mm, XJS 95 31
111Q0740739 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 45mm, XJS 120 32
—81 | 534A0343H01 Capscrew, Socket Head, M10 x 120mm % 1
—82 | 111Q0740741 Capscrew, Socket Head, M20 x 76mm 4
—83 | 111Q0740840 Capscrew, Socket Head, M20 x 90mm, XJS 95 Suction Flange 4
111Q0740748 Capscrew, Socket Head, M20 x 65mm, XJS 95 Blank Flange 4
111Q0740782 Capscrew, Socket Head, M22 x 75mm, XJS 120 Suction Flange 4
111Q0740781 Capscrew, Socket Head, M22 x 60mm, XJS 120 Blank Flange 4
—84 | 111Q0993344 Valve, Solenoid ‘ 2
—85 | 534A0171H01 Gasket, Solenoid Valve, XJS 95 i 2
534A0154H01 Gasket, Solenoid Valve, XJS 120 B 2
—86 | 111Q0992127 Coil, Solenoid, 115VAC 2
—87 | 535B0261H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 2-1/2", XJS 95 1
535B0262H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 3", XJS 95 1
535B0259H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 3", XJS 120 1
535B0260H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 4", XJS 120 1

* Rotor Casing and Gear Cover must be ordered as a set.
** Not needed with 534A0571H03 Locknut.




S$70-450 SPL

gy XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 9
,':gg( N&E&R DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—88 | 534D0349C01 Flange, Blank, XJS 95 1
534D0341C01 Flange, Blank, XJS 120 1
—89 | 959A0057H06 Gasket, Flange, XJS 95 1
959A0057H18 Gasket, Flange, XJS 120 B 1
—080 | 959A0066H12 Gasket, Flange, XJS 95 1 2
959A0066H11 Gasket, Flange, XJS 120 B 2
—91 | 580D0071H24 Flange, Socket Weld, 2-1/2", XJS 95 1
944A0296H06 Flange, Socket Weld, 3", XJS 120 1
—92 | 534B0201H01 Support, Spring 1
—93 | 534B0293H01 Potentiometer * 1
—94 | 111Q0452188 Switch 1
—95 | 534C0625H01 Support, Potentiometer % 1
—96 | 534B0210H01 Bracket, Switch Mounting 1
—97 | 534B0110HO1 Gasket m 1
—98 | 534C0432C01 Cover 1
—99 | 111Q0740784 Machine Screw, #1-72UNF x 1/2" % 2
-—100} 111Q0740839 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 100mm (Potentiometer) % 2
111Q0740800 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 50mm (Switch) 2
—101} 901A0085H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 20mm 4
534C0096H05 Washer, 8mm 6
—102] 534C0486H08 Shim, Female Discharge Bearings, XJS 95 ¢ o 1
534C0486H04 Shim, Female Discharge Bearings, XJS 120 ¢ o 1
—103] 333Q0000703 Shim Pack, Discharge Bearings, XJS 95 A/R
—104| 333Q0000717 Shim Pack, Shaft Seal/Bearings Arrangement, XJS 95 A/R
—105| 534C0486H09 Shim, XJS 120 2
—106| 534C0486H10 Shim, XJS 120 1
—107} 534A0342H01 Strainer @ 1
Recommended Spare Parts/Service Replacement Parts Kits:
111Q0043229 | ® Shaft Seal Kit, XJS 95 (Contains Shaft Seal Tool) 1
111Q0043231 | ® Shaft Seal Kit , XJS 120 (Contains Shaft Seal Tool) 1
111Q0043226 | M O-ring and Gasket Kit, XJS 95 1
111Q0043223 | M O-ring and Gasket Kit, XJS 120 1
534M0041G01 | % Slide Valve Retrofit Kit, XJS 95 1
534M0040G01 | % - Slide Valve Retrofit Kit, XJS 120 1
534C1136G01 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJS 95S (1) (See page 3 for serial number info) 1
534C1136G02 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJS 95M (1) (See page 3 for serial number info) 1
534C1136G03 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJS 95L (1) (See page 3 for serial number info) 1
534C1136G04 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJS 120S (1) (See page 3 for serial number info) 1
534C1136G05 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJS 120M (1) (See page 3 for serial number info) 1
534C1136G06 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJS 120L (1) (See page 3 for serial number info) 1
534M0008G01 Compressor Tool Kit, XJS 95 (Disassembly/Assembly) 1
534M0008G02 Compressor Tool Kit, XJS 120 (Disassembly/Assembly) 1
534M0488G01 | ® Bearing Kit, XJS 95 (2)(3) 1
534M0489G01 | ¢ Bearing Kit, XJS 120 (2)(3) 1
534M0250G01 | @ Thrust Bearing Kit. XJS 95 (2)(3) 1
534M0251G01 | @ Thrust Bearing Kit, XJS 120 (2)(3) 1
111Q0045464 | * Potentiometer Kit (4) 1
(1) Contains Shaft Seal Kit and shims.
(2) Thrust Bearing Kit items are included in Bearing Kit.
(3) Contains shims needed to set end play and clearance.
(4) For units with microprocessor controls. Units with electromechanical controls use switch, item 94.




§70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS ‘ ; .
Page 10 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick

SEE FIGURE 1 FOR OTHER SERVICE PARTS.

o N

SEE FIG. 2 FOR
STEPPER PISTON & 7%
SLIDE STOP PISTON i

e A

14111221 5 22

4 3 7

Figure 2. XJS 120 Slide Valve Stop Assembly, Hand Wheel.




D ¥ S—

$70-450 SPL

. XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 11
l';:gEf( NdLEgciR DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
2— 534E0558 XJS 120 S/M/L Screw Compressor, Hand Wheel, New Ref. E
—1 534D0322C01 Valve, Slide 1
—2 534D0324C01 Stop, Slide 1
—3 534B0201HO01 Support, Spring 1
—4 534A0143H01 Spring, Unloader 1
—5 980A0012A97 O-ring* & 1
—6 901A0085H19 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 30mm 26
—7 111Q0740739 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 45mm 32
—8 534B0182H04 Collar, Clamp* 1
—9 534A0725H01 Capscrew, Socket Head, w/nyion insert, M10 x 45mm* 1
—10 | 534A0037H03 Pin, Dowel* 1
—11 | 534B0672H01 Spindle* 1
—12 | 534B0673H01 Piston* 1
—13 | 333Q0000584 Capscrew, Socket Head, M6 x 35mm* 4
—14 | 534B0671H01 Screw, Acme* 1
—15 | 980A0012A65 O-Ring* B 1
—16 | 534A0726H01 Washer, Steel* 1
—17 | 534A0727H01 Washer, Brass* 2
—18 | 581B0001HO3 Wheel, Hand* 1
—19 | 111Q0110110 Capscrew, Hex Head, 3/8-10 x 3/4" * 1
—20 | 581A0011HO7 Washer, Spring* 1
—21 | 534B0079H04 Ring, Slyd* & 1
—22 | 534B0674H01 Cover, Cylinder* 1
*534E0661G01 | Kit, Retrofit, XJS 120 Handwheel ™ 1

(1) To update XJS120 Manual )
For visual identification: Retrofit Kit is needed if your compressor does not have a handwheel as pictured.

Adjustment Compressors manufactured prior to 6/98. There is no serial number break.




A ) S———

§70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS .
Page 12 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick

CONTINUED ON
NEXT PAGE

. ) S WA g
p Y ::.._._,_1_.
9 69 3

XIFFIG22

Figure 3a. XJF 95 & 120 Screw Copmpressor, Typical.




— XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST

S$70-450 SPL

Page 13

CONTINUED FROM
PREVIOUS PAGE

P

109

28

Figure 3b. XJF 95 & 120 Screw Compressor, Typical.




$70-450 SPL

XJSIXJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

— i) S—

Page 14 SERVICE PARTS LIST Fr'c’(
:;:SE?( Nl!|1l-\l|EBMER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REW
3— 534E0452 XJF 95S/M/L Screw Compressor, New Ref. C

534E0305 XJF 120S/M/L Screw Compressor, New Ref. L
111Q0040524 | XJF 120S Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
111Q0040538 | XJF 120M Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.
111Q0040539 | XJF 120L Screw Compressor, Rebuilt Ref.

—1 534A0195G01 Rotor Pair, XJF 95 1
534A0658G01 Rotor Pair, XJF 120 1
—2 534D0860G01 Casing, Rotor*, XJF 95 1
534E0143C01 Casing, Rotor*, XJF 120 1
—3 534D0342C01 Valve, Slide, XJF 95 1
534D0322C01 Valve, Slide, XJF 120 1
—A4 534B0201H01 Support, Spring 1
—5 534A0143H01 Spring, Unloader 1
—6 534C0428G01 Assembly, Suction Strainer, XJF 95 1
534C0408G01 Assembly, Suction Strainer, XJF 120 1
—7 534D0349C01 Flange, Blank, XJF 95 1
534D0341C01 Flange, Blank, XJF 120 1
—8 959A0066H12 Gasket, Flange, XJF 95 1 2
959A0066H11 Gasket, Flange, XJF 120 W 2
—9 111Q0740840 Capscrew, Socket Head, M20 x 90mm, XJF 95 Suction Flange 4
111Q0740748 Capscrew, Socket Head, M20 x 65mm, XJF 95 Blank Flange 4
901A0192H07 Capscrew, Socket Head, M22 x 80mm, XJF 120 Suction Flange 4
111Q0740781 Capscrew, Socket Head, M22 x 60mm, XJF 120 Blank Flange 4
—10 | 534E0446C01 Casing, Discharge, XJF 95 1
534E0307C01 Casing, Discharge, XJF 120 1
—11 | 980A0012B99 O-ring, XJF 95 & 1
980A0012H05 O-ring, XJF 120 & 1
—12 | 534D0640H01 Piston, Slide Valve, XJF 95 % 1
534D0641H01 Piston, Slide Valve, XJF 120 % 1
—13 | 980A0012A86 O-ring, XJF 95 W % 2
980A0012A94 O-ring, XJF 120 B % 4
—14 | 534C0187H10 Glyd-ring, XJF 95 W % 2
534C0187H08 Glyd-ring, XJF 120 B % 4
—15 | 534B0079H03 Slyd Ring, XJF 95 l % 1
534B0079H04 Slyd Ring, XJF 120 B % 1
—16 | 534A0343H01 Capscrew, Socket Head, M10 x 120mm 1
—17 | 534A0341H01 Washer, Check Valve Retainer 1
—18 | 534A0173H01 Valve, Internal Check 1
—19 | 980A0012B35 O-ring M*x 1
—20 | 534C0431HO01 Retainer, Check Valve 1
—21 | 980A0012A89 O-ring, XJF 95 B % 1
980A0012A97 O-ring, XJF 120 B % 1
—22 | 534C0424C01 Cover, Cylinder, XJF 95 1
534C0381C01 Cover, Cylinder, XJF 120 1
—23 | 901A0085H19 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 30mm, XJF 95 25
901A0085H19 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 30mm, XJF 120 26
—24 | 980A0012A85 O-ring, XJF 95 & 2
980A0012A93 O-ring, XJF 120 & 2
—25 | 534A0038H06 Pin, Spring, .125 x .375" 4
—26 |} 534C0446C01 Seal, Gas, XJF 95 ¢ 2
534C0445C01 Seal, Gas, XJF 120 ¢ 2
—27 | 534B0004H18 Bearing, Roller, XJF 95 ¢ 2
534B0004H17 Bearing, Roller, XJF 120 ¢ 2
—28 } 534C0478H11 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball, XJF 95 ¢ ¢ 5
534C0478H10 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball, XJF 120 *e 4
—29 | 534B0125H12 Lockwasher, XJF 95 ¢ 2
534B0125H11 Lockwasher, XJF 120 ¢ 2

* Rotor Casing and Gear Cover must be ordered as a set.
** Not needed with 534A0571H03 Locknut (3—30}).




S$70-450 SPL

iy XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 15
::\:(I;E?( NlSTMEBMER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—30 | 534A0035H12 Locknut, XJF 95 ¢ 2
534A0571H03 Locknut w/nylon insert, XJF 120 & 2
—31 | 534C0474C01 Sleeve, Female Distance, XJF 95 1
534C0472C01 Sleeve, Female Distance, XJF 120 1
—32 | 534C0479H11 Spring, Wave, XJF 95 ¢ o 1
534C0479H12 Spring, Wave, XJF 120 ¢ o 1
—33 | 980A0012A97 O-ring, XJF 95 & 2
980A0012B03 O-ring, XJF 120 W 4
—34 | 534A0038H02 Pin, Spring 2
—35 | 534C0419C02 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJF 95 1
534C0378C02 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJF 120 1
—36 | 534C0481C01 Sleeve, Balance Piston, XJF 120 1
—37 | 980A0012A95 O-ring, XJF 120 W 1
—38 | 534C0479H03 Spring, Wave, XJF 120 2
—39 | 534C0480H01 Piston, Balance, XJF 120 1
—40 | 534B0483H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJF 95 1
534B0233H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJF 120 1
—41 | 534C0478H11 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball, XJF 95 ¢ 1
534B0101HO7 Bearing, Four-Point Contact Ball, XJF 120 ¢ 1
—42 | 534C0473C01 Sleeve, Male Distance, XJF 95 1
534C0471C01 Sleeve, Male Distance, XJF 120 1
—43 | 534A0219H01 Spring, Compression, XJF 95 7
534A0219H01 Spring, Compression, XJF 120 9
—44 | 534C0419C01 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJF 95 1
534C0378C01 Cover, Outlet Bore, XJF 120 1
—45 | 534C0703C01 Flange, Discharge Blank, XJF 120 1
—46 | 980A0012B74 O-ring, XJF 120 & 1
—47 | 111Q0740792 Capscrew, Hex Head, XJF 120 4
—48 | 534B0149H02 Pin, Dowel, XJF 120 1
—49 | 534B0193H01 Pin, Dowel, XJF 120 1
—50 | 901A0085H10 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 60, XJF 95 6
111Q0740838 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 65, XJF 120 5
—51 | 980A0012H06 O-ring, XJF 95 M A 1
980A0012H10 O-ring, XJF 120 R A 1
—52 | 534A0157G01 Set, Gear, 66:31 Ratio, XJF 955 A 1
534A0147G01 Set, Gear, 66:31 Ratio, XJF 120S A 1
534A0157G03 Set, Gear, 55:42 Ratio, XJF 95M A 1
534A0147G03 Set, Gear, 55:42 Ratio, XJF 120M A 1
534A0157G02 Set, Gear, 60:37 Ratio, XJF 95L A 1
534A0147G02 Set, Gear, 60:37 Ratio, XJF 120L A 1
—53 | 534B0174H02 Ring, Retaining, XJF 95 1
534B0174H03 Ring, Retaining, XJF 120 1
—54 | 534B0004H13 Bearing, Roller, XJF 95 ¢ 1
534B0004H15 Bearing, Roller, XJF 120 ¢ 1
—55 | 534C0426H01 Bushing, Male Inlet, XJF 95 ¢ 1
534C0377H01 Bushing, Male inlet, XJF 120 ¢ 1
—56 | 534B0174H02 Ring, Retaining 1
—57 | 534B0004H13 Bearing, Roller ¢ 1
—58 | 534C0426H01 Bushing, Female Inlet, XJF 95 & 1
534C0373H01 Bushing, Female Inlet, XJF 120 & 1
—59 | 534D0344H01 Piston, Slide Stop, XJF 95 1
534D0326H01 Piston, Slide Stop, XJF 120 1
—60 | 534C0415C01 Stop, Slide, XJF 95 1
534D0324C01 Stop, Slide, XJF 120 1
—61 | 534B0101H09 Bearing, Four-Point Angular Contact, XJF 95 A 1
534B0101H10 Bearing, Four-Point Angular Contact, XJF 120 A 1
—62 | 534B0004H21 Bearing, Roller, XJF 95 A 1
534B0004H22 Bearing, Roller, XJF 120 A 1




I S SU——

§70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

Page 16 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick
mgg‘( NlmiBN:ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—63 | 534B0014H17 Ring, Retaining, XJF 95 A 1

534B0014H18 Ring, Retaining, XJF 120 A 1
—64 | 534A0230H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJF 95 A 1
534A0231H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJF 120 A 1
—65 | 534A0167H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJF 95 A 1
534A0145H01 Spacer, Bearing, XJF 120 A 1
—66 | 534B0174H06 Ring, Retaining, XJF 95 A 1
534B0174H04 Ring, Retaining, XJF 120 A 1
—67 | 534B0004H16 Bearing, Roller, XJF 95 A 1
534B0004H14 Bearing, Roller, XJF 120 A 1
—68 | 534D0860G01 Cover, Gear*, XJF 95 1
534E0272C01 Cover, Gear*, XJF 120 1
—69 | 901A0085H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 45mm, XJF 95 15
111Q0740739 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 45mm, XJF 120 37
—70 | 534C0612H01 Jackshaft, XJF 95 A 1
534C0611H01 Jackshaft, XJF 120 A 1
—71 | 534B0208H01 Key, Jackshaft, XJF 95 1
534B0199H01 Key, Jackshaft, XJF 120 1
—72 | 534B0182H02 Collar, Clamp, XJF 95 @ 1
534B0182H03 Collar, Clamp, XJF 120 ® 1
—73 | 534B0302H01 Ring, Seal Seat Backup, XJF 95 @ 1
534B0301HO1 Ring, Seal Seat Backup, XJF 120 @ 1
—74 | 534C0614C01 Housing, Seal, XJF 95 1
534C0613C01 Housing, Seal, XJF 120 1
—75 | 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel 2
—76 | 980A0012B04 O-ring, XJF95 @ 1 1
980A0012B72 O-ring, XJF 120 0 W 1
—77 | 534B0207HO1 Shaft Seal, XJF 95 @ 1
534B0731H02 Shaft Seal, XJF 120 ® 1
—78 | 534C0423C01 Cover, Slide Stop, XJF 95 1
534C0661C01 Cover, Slide Stop, XJF 120 1
—79 | 980A0012A98 O-ring, XJF 95 W 1
980A0012B02 O-ring, XJF 120 8 1
—80 | 980A0012A94 O-ring, XJF 95 W 1
980A0012A98 O-ring, XJF 120 @ 1
—81 | 534C0187H08 Glyd-Ring, XJF 95 1
534C0187H09 Glyd-Ring, XJF 120 M 1
—82 | 534C1044H01 Piston, Stepper, XJF 95 1
534D0325C01 Piston, Stepper, XJF 120 1
—83 | 534E0437C01 Support, Motor, XJF 95 1
534E0273C01 Support, Motor, XJF 120 1
—84 | 534C1011HO1 Plate, Cover, XJF 95 2
534C0660H01 Plate, Cover, XJF 120 2
—85 | 534C0709H01 Gasket, Cover Plate, XJF 120 2
—86 | 901A0085H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 20mm, XJF 95 12
333Q0000738 Washer, Flat, XJF 95 12
534A0506H01 Grommet, XJF 95 12
111Q0740740 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 30mm, XJF 120 12
—87 | 534B0174H10 Ring, Retaining 1
—88 | 980A0012A90 O-ring, XUIF95 O W 1
980A0012A94 O-ring, XdF 120 @ 1 1
—89 | 534A0342H01 Strainer @ 1
—90 | 534C0486H08 Shim, Female Bearing Installation, XJF 95 @ 1
—91 | 333Q0000703 Shim Pack, XJF 95 (As Required) 2
—92 | 333Q0000717 Shim Pack, XJF 95 (As Required) 1

* Rotor Casing and Gear Cover must be ordered as a set.




XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

$70-450 SPL

Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 17
lFngi—:?( NJWE;':ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—33 | 535B0261H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 2-1/2", XJF 95 1

535B0262H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 3", XJF 95 1
535B0259H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 3", XJF 120 1
535B0260H01 Assembly, Suction Flange, 4", XJF 120 1
—94 | 111Q0993344 Valve, Solenoid 2
—95 } 111Q0992127 Coil, Solenoid , 110VAC 2
111Q0992387 Coil, Solenoid, 220VAC (Optional) 2
—96 | 534A0171H01 Gasket, Solenoid Valve, XJF 95 2
534A0154H01 Gasket, Solenoid Valve, XJF 120 i 2
—97 | 534B0185H01 Rod, Indicator, XJF 95 1
534B0235H01 Rod, indicator, XJF 120 1
—98 | 980A0014A10 O-ring W 1
—99 | 534A0148H01 Spring, Indicator Rod 1
—100} 980A0012K62 O-ring M 1
—101} 534C0382H01 Guide, Indicator Rod 1
—102} 534C0625H01 Support, Potentiometer % 1
—103| 111Q0740839 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 100mm (Potentiometer) % 2
111Q0740800 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 50mm (Switch) 2
534C0096H05 Lockwasher, 8mm 2
—104] 534B0293H01 Potentiometer % 1
—105] 111Q0740784 Machine Screw, #1-72UNF x 1/2" % 2
—106] 534C0432C01 Cover 1
—107} 534B0110H01 Gasket, Cover B 1
—108} 901A0085H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 20mm 4
534C0096H05 L.ockwasher, 8mm 4
—109{ 111Q0452188 Switch 1
—110] 534B0210H01 Bracket, Switch Mounting 1
—111] 580D0071H24 Flange, Socket Weld, 2-1/2", XJF 95 1
944A0296H06 Flange, Socket Weld, 3", XJF 120 1
—112] 959A0057H06 Gasket, Flange, XJF 95 W 1
959A0057H18 Gasket, Flange, XJF 120 R 1
—113} 111Q0740741 Capscrew, Socket Head, M20 x 60mm 4
Recommended Spare Parts/Service Replacement Parts Kits:
111Q0043229 | ® Shaft Seal Kit, XJF 95 (Contains Shaft Seal Tool) 1
111Q0043231 | ® Shaft Seal Kit , XJF 120 (Contains Shaft Seal Tool) 1
111Q0043226 | B O-ring and Gasket Kit, XJF 95 1
111Q0043223 | B O-ring and Gasket Kit, XJF 120 1
534M0041G01 | * Slide Valve Retrofit Kit, XJF 95 1
534M0040G01 | * Slide Valve Retrofit Kit, XJF 120 1
534C1136G01 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF 95S (1) 1
534C1136G02 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF 95M (1) 1
534C1136G03 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF 95L (1) 1
534C1136G04 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF 120S (1) 1
534C1136G05 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF 120M (1) 1
534C1136G06 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF 120L (1) 1
534M0008G01 Compressor Tool Kit, XJF 95 (Disassembly/Assembiy) 1
534M0008G02 Compressor Tool Kit, XJF 120 (Disassembly/Assembly) 1
534M0488G02 | ¢ Bearing Kit, XJF 95 (2)(3) 1
534M0489G01 | ® Bearing Kit, XJF 120 (2)(3) 1
534M0250G01 | @ Thrust Bearing Kit. XJF 95 (2)(3) 1
534M0251G01 | @ Thrust Bearing Kit, XJF 120 (2)(3) 1
111Q0045464 | % Potentiometer Kit (4) 1
(1) Contains Shaft Seal Kit and necessary shims.
(2) Thrust Bearing Kit items are included in Bearing Kit.
(3) Contains shims needed to set end play and clearance.
(4) For units with microprocessor controls. Units with electromechanical controls use switch, item 109.




S$70-450
Page 18

SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS =
SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick

=

|

30

NOT SHOWN: 91

CONTINUED ON
NEXT PAGE

XF1Ste

Figure 4a. XJF 151 Screw Compressor.




‘\‘“mw"/ ’

XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS $70-450 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 19

CONTINUED FROM
PREVIOUS PAGE

NOT SHOWN: 91

P

N
=
DL
- {

51 65 58 XJF151b

Figure 4b. XJF 151 Screw Compressor.




$70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS L
Page 20 SERVICE PARTS LIST Frick

FIG. & ITEM
4— 534E0533 XJF 151 AM,L,N Screw Compressor, New Ref. D

—1 534A0542G02 Rotor Pair

—2 534D0925G01 Assembly, Rotor Casing

—3 534D0914C01 Casing, Discharge

—4 534E0521C01 Support, Motor

—5 534D0916C01 Valve, Slide

-6 534D0917HO1 Stop, Slide

—7 534C1057C01 Cover, Slide Stop

—8 534C1058C01 Cover, Cylinder

—9 534C1059C01 Cover, Outlet Bore

—10 | 534C1060CO1 Sleeve, Female Distance

—11 | 534C1061CO01 Sleeve, Male Distance

—12 | 535B0243H01 Flange, Suction

—13 | 534C1064H01 Guide, Indicator Rod

—14 | 534C1072H01 Bushing, Inlet ¢

—15 | 534D0918H01 Piston, Stepper

—16 | 534D0919H01 Piston, Slide Stop

—17 | 534D0920H01 Jackshaft A

—18 | 534D0921HO1 Piston, Slide Valve

—19 | 534D0929C01 Cover, Seal Housing

—20 | 534D0940H01 Housing, Seal

—21 | 534A0555H01 Retainer, Check Valve

—22 | 534A0559H01 Spacer, Seal Housing

—23 | 534A0560H01 Spacer, Outboard Bearing A
—24 | 534A0561HO1 Spacer, Inboard Bearing A
—25 | 534B0516H01 Rod, Indicator

—26 | 535B0143G01 Suction Flange, 5"

—27 | 580D0071H26 Flange, Socket Weld, 4"

—28 | 534A0566H01 Plate, Cover

—29 | 534A0567H01 Plate, Cover

—30 | 901A0085H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 20mm
534A0506H01 Grommet

333Q0000738 Washer, Flat, M8

—31 | 534B0527H01 Strainer, Suction .

—32 | 534A0062H01 Key, Square, 1/2 x 1/2 x 3-1/2"
—33 | 534B0079H08 Slydring B

—34 | 534C0187H16 Glydring B

—35 | 980A0012H51 O-ring W

—36 | 534C0187H17 Glydring B

—37 | 980A0012H55 O-ring W

—38 | 534C0187H18 Glydring B

—39 | 980A0012H49 O-ring B

—40 | 534B0537H01 Assembly, Shaft Seal ®

—41 | 333Q0000910 Seal, Lip @

—42 | 534A0564G01 Gear Set, 51:46, XJF 151A A
534A0564G02 Gear Set, 55:42, XJF 151M A
534A0564G03 Gear Set, 60:37, XJF 151L A
534A0564G04 Gear Set, 64:33, XJF 151N A
—43 | 534B0004H28 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢
—44 | 534B0004H29 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢
—45 | 534B0004H30 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller A
—46 | 534B0004H31 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller A
—47 | 534B0101H15 Bearing, 4-Point Angular Contact A
—48 | 534C0478H12 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball ¢
—49 | 111Q0740737 Capscrew, Socket Head, M16 x 50mm
—50 { 111Q0740749 Capscrew, Hex Head, M24 x 65mm
—51 1 111Q0740782 Capscrew Hex Head, M22 x 75mm

.b.hg‘;ma—\_sl\)[\)_u_\_;_n_\_\_x._\.A..L_\_a_\_;_;mmm_\_\_x._\_\..u.g_\..L_L_.\_L_\.A_Al\)_s_n_;_\l\)_x_\_\_\_s_x.;_;




— R——

$70-450 SPL

- XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 21
I';:SE‘?( Nll)-erIEBMER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—52 | 111Q0740807 Capscrew, Socket Head, M16 x 70mm 6
—53 |} 333Q0001522 Capscrew, Hex Head, M24 x 90mm 4
—54 | 534A0572H01 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 170mm 1
—55 | 901A0085H08 Capscrew, Socket Head, M12 x 40mm 25
—56 | 980A0012A62 O-ring W 1
—57 | 980A0012B63 O-ring e 1
—58 | 980A0012B72 O-ring A 1
—59 | 980A0012B73 O-ring W 2
—60 | 980A0012B76 O-ringl e 2
—61 | 980A0012B78 O-ring B 1
—62 | 980A0012B91 O-ring B 1
—63 | 980A0012H10 O-ring M 1
—64 | 980A0012H12 O-ring A 1
—65 | 980A0012K66 O-ring W 8
—66 | 980A0014A10 O-ring W 1
—67 | 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel 1
—68 | 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel 2
—69 | 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, Special 2
—70 | 534A0038H02 Pin, Spring 2
—71 | 534A0038H06 Pin, Spring 5
—72 | 534A0570H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—73 | 534B0014H09 Ring, Retaining A 2
—74 | 534B0015H13 Ring, Retaining 1
—75 | 534B0174H17 Ring, Retaining 2
—76 | 534A0571H01 Locknut 2
—77 | 534A0571H02 Locknut A 1
—78 | 534A0148H01 Spring, Compression 1
—79 | 980A0012K62 O-ring B 2
—380 | 534A0219H01 Spring, Compression 16
—81 | 534A0569H01 Spring, Unioader 1
—82 | 534A0591H01 Spring, Wave A 1
—83 | 111Q0992127 Coil, Solenoid Valve 2
—384 | 111Q0993344 Valve, Solenoid 2
—85 | 534A0565H01 Gasket, Solenoid Valve I 2
—86 | 901A0085H19 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 30 8
—87 | 959A0044H11 Gasket 2
—88 | 959A0057H09 Gasket it 1
—89 | 534A0173H01 Valve, Check 1
—90 | 956A0015H03 Valve, Check 1
—91 | 333Q0000908 Shim Pack, (As Required) ¢ 2
—92 | 534A0568H05 Shim ¢ 1
—93 | 534C0625H01 Support, Potentiometer 1
—94 | 111Q0740839 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 100mm (Potentiometer) % 2
111Q0740800 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 50mm (Switch) 2
534C0096H05 Lockwasher, 8mm 2
—95 | 534B0293H01 Potentiometer * 1
—96 | 111Q0740784 Machine Screw, #1-72UNF x 1/2" % 2
—97 | 534C0432C01 Cover 1
—988 | 534B0110HO1 Gasket, Cover 1
—989 | 901A0085H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, M8 x 20mm 4
534C0096H05 Lockwasher, 8mm 4
—100] 111Q0452188 Switch 1
—101} 534B0210H01 Bracket, Switch Mounting 1
—102} 534C1160H01 Seal, Gas ¢ 2
—103] 980A0012B02 O-ring B 2




$70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS Frick

Page 22 SERVICE PARTS LIST
FIG. & ITEM
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
4— 534E0533 XJF 151 A,M,L,N Screw Compressor, New, Continued Ref. D
Recommended Spare Parts/Service Replacement Parts Kits:
534M0602G02 | @ Shaft Seal Kit 1
534M0602G01 |M O-ring and Gasket Kit 1
534M0602G04 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF151A (1) 1
534M0602G05 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF151M (1) 1
534M0602G06 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF151L (1) 1
534M0602G07 | A Jackshaft Kit, XJF151N (1) 1
534M0483G01 Compressor Tool Kit 1
534M0602G03 | ¢ Bearing Kit (2) 1
111Q0045464 |* Potentiometer Kit (3) 1

(1) Contains Shaft Seal Kit.
(2) Contains shims needed to set end play and clearance.
(3) For units with microprocessor controls. Units with electromechanical controls use switch, item 100.




— E——

. XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS S$70-450 SPL
Frick SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 23
FRICK COMPRESSOR OILS
Number 5 Gallon 55 Gallon 330 Gallon
2A 111Q0550019 111Q0550020 333Q0001866
3 111Q0550001 111Q0550010 333Q0001861
4 —_ 111Q0550005 —
5 111Q0550008 111Q0550009 —_
6 333Q0000940 333Q0000941 —
7 111Q0550024 111Q0550025 —
9 333Q0000850 333Q0000849 333Q0001862
10 333Q0000740 333Q0000739 —
11 333Q0000852 333Q0000851 333Q0001863
12 333Q0001141 333Q0001142 —
13 333Q0001253 333Q0001254 —
14 333Q0001144 333Q0001145 —
Oil Analysis Kit - 333Q0001853
Tube of Motor Grease - 333Q0001860
FRICK BLUE PAINT
Size Each Item Number
1PT. 993A0001HO1*
1 GAL. 333Q0000404
2 GAL. 333Q0000724**
* Spray Can

** Matte finish epoxy paint. One gallon each of resin and cure that require mixing.




$70-450 SPL XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS ' ,—_-;:,c—,;

Page 24 NUMERICAL PARTS LIST
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.

111Q0110110 2—19 534A0037H03 2—10 534A0343H01 1—81
111Q0452188 1—94 534A0037H12 1—36 534A0343H01 3—16
111Q0452188 3—109 534A0037H12 3—75 534A0506H01 3—86
111Q0452188 4—100 534A0037H12 4—67 534A0506H01 4—30
111Q0740723 1—79 534A0038H02 1—35 534A0540G01 4—1
111Q0740737 4—49 534A0038H02 3—34 534A0555H01 4—21
111Q0740739 1—80 534A0038H02 4—70 534A0559H01 4--22
111Q0740739 1—80 534A0038H06 1—34 534A0560H01 4-—-23
111Q0740739 2—7 534A0038H06 3—25 534A0561H01 4—24
111Q0740739 3—69 534A0038H06 4—71 534A0564G01 4—42
111Q0740740 3—86 534A0062H01 4—32 534A0564G02 4—42
111Q0740741 1—82 534A0143H01 1—30 534A0564G03 4-—42
111Q0740741 3—113 534A0143H01 2—4 534A0564G04 4—42
111Q0740748 1—83 534A0143H01 3—5 534A0565H01 4—85
111Q0740748 3—9 534A0145H01 1—16 534A0566H01 4—28
111Q0740749 4—50 534A0145H01 3—65 534A0567H01 4—29
111Q0740781 1—83 534A0147G01 1—26 534A0568H05 4—92
111Q0740781 3—9 534A0147G01 3—52 534A0569H01 4—81
111Q0740782 1—83 534A0147G02 1—26 534A0570H01 4—72
111Q0740782 3—9 534A0147G02 3—562 534A0571HO01 4—76
111Q0740782 4—51 534A0147G03 1—26 534A0571H02 4—77
111Q0740784 1—99 534A0147G03 3—52 534A0571HO3 1—73
111Q0740784 3—105 534A0148H01 1—29 534A0571HO03 3—30
111Q0740784 4—96 534A0148H01 3—99 534A0572H01 4—54
111Q0740792 3—47 534A0148H01 4—78 534A0591HO1 4—82
111Q0740800 1—100 534A0154H01 1—85 534A0658G01 1—19
111Q0740800 3—103 534A0154H01 3—96 534A0658G01 3—1
111Q0740800 4—94 534A0157G01 1—26 534A0725H01 2—9
111Q0740807 4-—52 534A0157G01 3—52 534A0726H01 2—16
111Q0740838 1—79 534A0157G02 1—26 _ 534A0727H01 2—17
111Q0740838 3—50 534A0157G02 3—52 534B0004H13 1—41
111Q0740839 “1—100 534A0157G03 1—26 534B0004H13 3—54
111Q0740839 3—103 534A0157G03 3—52 534B0004H13 3—57
111Q0740839 4—94 534A0167H01 1—16 534B0004H14 1—42
111Q0992127 1—86 534A0167H01 3—65 534B0004H14 3—67
111Q0992127 3—95 534A0171HO1 1—85 534B0004H15 1—41
111Q0992127 4—83 534A0171HO1 3—96 534B0004H15 3—54
111Q0992387 3—95 534A0173H01 1—76 534B0004H16 1—42
111Q0993344 1—84 534A0173H01 3—18 534B0004H16 3—67
111Q0993344 3—94 534A0173H01 4—89 534B0004H17 1—40
111Q0993344 4—84 534A0195G01 1—19 534B0004H17 3—27
333Q0000584 2—13 534A0195G01 3—1 534B0004H18 1—40
333Q0000703 1—103 534A0219H01 1—33 534B0004H18 3—27
333Q0000703 3—91 534A0219H01 3—A43 534B0004H21 1—43
333Q0000717 1—104 534A0219H01 4-—80 534B0004H21 3—62
333Q0000717 3—92 534A0230H01 1—18 534B0004H22 1—43
333Q0000738 3—86 534A0230H01 3—64 534B0004H22 3—62
333Q0000738 4—-30 534A0231H01 1—18 534B0004H28 4—43
333Q0000908 4—91 534A0231H01 3—64 534B0004H29 4—44
333Q0000909 4—53 534A0341H01 1—75 534B0004H30 4—45
333Q0000910 4—41 534A0341H01 3—17 534B0004H31 4—46
534A0035H12 1—73 534A0342H01 1—107 534B0014H09 4-—73
534A0035H12 3—30 534A0342H01 3—89 534B0014H17 1—70




. " XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS $70-450 SPL
Frick NUMERICAL PARTS LIST Page 25

ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.
534B0014H17 3—63 534B0185H01 3—97 534C0377HO1 3—55
534B0014H18 1—70 534B0193H01 1—38 534C0378C01 1—7
534B0014H18 3—63 534B0193H01 3—49 534C0378C01 3—44
534B0015H13 4—74 534B0199H01 1—23 534C0378C02 1—8
534B0044G01 1—87 534B0199H01 3—71 534C0378C02 3—35
534B0044G01 3—93 534B0201H01 1—92 534C0381C01 1—10
534B0079H03 1—65 534B0201H01 2—3 534C0381C01 3—22
534B0079H03 3—15 534B0201H01 3—4 534C0382H01 1—28
534B0072H04 1—65 534B0207H01 1—24 534C0382H01 3—101
534B0072H04 2—21 534B0207H01 3—77 ' 534C0408G01 1—39
534B0079H04 3—15 534B0208H01 1—23 534C0408G01 3—6
534B0079H08 4—33 534B0208H01 3—71 534C0415C01 1—5
534B0101H07 1—44 534B0210H01 1—96 534C0415C01 3—60
534B0101HO07 3—41 534B0210H01 3—110 534C0419C01 1—7
534B0101H08 1—44 534B0210H01 4—101 534C0419C01 3—44
534B0101H09 1—45 534B0233H01 1—17 534C0419C02 1—8
534B0101H09 3—61 534B0233H01 3—40 534C0419C02 3—35
534B0101H10 1—45 534B0234H01 1—17 534C0423C01 1—9
534B0101H10 3—61 534B0235H01 1—27 534C0423C01 3—78
534B0101H15 4—47 534B0235H01 3—97 534C0424C01 1—10
534B0110H01 1—97 534B0293H01 1—93 534C0424C01 3—22
534B0110H01 3—107 534B0293H01 3—104 534C0426H01 1—22
N 534B0110H01 4—98 534B0293H01 4—95 534C0426H01 3—55
534B0125H11 1—74 534B0301H01 1—71 534C0426H01 3—58
534B0125H11 3—29 534B0301HO01 3—73 534C0428G01 1—39
534B0125H12 1—74 534B0302H01 1—71 534C0428G01 3—6
534B0125H12 3—29 534B0302H01 3—73 534C0431H01 1—77
534B0149H01 4—68 534B0483H01 3—40 534C0431H01 3—20
534B0149H02 1—37 534B0516H01 4—25 534C0432C01 1—98
534B0149H02 3—48 534B0527H01 4—31 534C0432C01 3—106
534B0151H01 4—69 534B0537HO1 4—40 534C0432C01 4—97
534B0172H02 1—67 : 534B0671HO1 2—14 534C0445C01 1—21
534B0172H02 1—68 534B0672H01 2—11 534C0445C01 3—26
534B0174H02 1—68 534B0673H01 2—12 534C0446C01 1—21
534B0174H02 3—563 534C0096H05 1—101 534C0446C01 3-—26
534B0174H02 3—56 534C0096H05 3—103 534C0471C01 1—-2
534B0174H03 1—67 534C0096H05 3—108 534C0471C01 3—42
534B0174H03 3—563 534C0096H05 4—94 534C0472C01 1-—-3
534B0174H04 1—69 534C0096H05 4—99 534C0472C01 3—31
534B0174H04 3—66 534C0187H08 1—63 534C0473C01 1—2
534B0174H06 1—69 534C0187H08 3—14 534C0473C01 3—42
534B0174H06 3—66 534C0187HO08 3—81 534C0474C01 1—3
534B0174H10 1—66 534C0187H09 1—64 534C0474C01 3—31
534B0174H10 3—87 534C0187H09 3—81 534C0478H10 1—46
534B0174H17 4—75 534C0187H10 1—64 534C0478H10 3—28
534B0175H01 1—24 534C0187H10 3—14 534C0478H11 1—46
534B0175H01 3—77 534C0187H16 4-—34 534C0478H11 3—28
534B0182H02 1—25 534C0187H17 4—36 534C0478H11 3—41
534B0182H02 3—72 534C0187H18 4—38 534C0478H12 4—48
534B0182H03 1—25 534C0373H01 1—22 534C0479H03 1—32
534B0182H03 3—72 534C0373H01 3—58 534C0479H03 3—38
534B0182H04 2—8 534C0375C01 1—9 534C0479H04 1—32
534B0185H01 1—27 534C0377HO1 1—22 534C0479H11 1—31




S§70-450 SPL

F—) S—

XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS "
Page 26 NUMERICAL PARTS LIST Frick
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.
534C0479H11 3—32 534D0342C01 3—3 901A0085H10 3—50
534C0479H12 1—31 534D0343H01 1—12 901A0085H19 1—78
534C0479H12 3—32 534D0344H01 1—11 901A0085H19 2—6
534C0480H01 1—13 534D0344H01 3—59 901A0085H19 3—23
534C0480H01 3—39 534D0349C01 1—88 901A0085H19 4—86
534C0481C01 3—36 534D0349C01 3—7 944A0296H06 1—91
534C0481HO1 1—14 534D0640H01 1—15 944A0296H06 3—11
534C0482H01 1—13 534D0640H01 3—12 956A0015H03 4—90
534C0483H01 1—14 534D0641HO01 1—15 959A0044H11 4—87
534C0486H04 1—102 534D0641H01 3—12 959A0057H06 1—89
534C0486H08 1—102 534D0856G01 1—72 959A0057H06 3—112
534C0486H08 3—90 534D0860G01 3—2 959A0057H09 4—88
534C0486H09 1—105 534D0860G01 3—68 959A0057H18 1—89
534C0486H10 1—106 534D0914C01 4—3 958A0057H18 3—112
534C0611HO1 1—20 534D0916C01 4—5 959A0066H11 1—90
534C0611HO1 3—70 534D0917HO1 4—6 959A0066H11 3—8
534C0612H01 1—20 534D0918H01 4—15 959A0066H12 1—90
534C0612H01 3—70 534D0819H01 4—16 959A0066H12 3—38
534C0613C01 1—6 534D0920H01 4—17 980A0012A62 4—56
534C0613C01 3—74 534D0921H01 4—18 980A0012A65 2—15
534C0614C01 1—6 534D0925G01 4—2 980A0012A85 1—48
534C0614C01 3—74 534D0929C01 4—19 980A0012A85 3—24
534C0625H01 1—95 534D0940H01 4—20 980A0012A86 1—49
534C0625H01 3—102 534E0143C01 1—72 980A0012A86 3—13
534C0625H01 4—93 534E0143C01 3—2 980A0012A88 1—50
534C0660H01 3—84 534E0155C01 1—72 980A0012A89 1—51
534C0661CO1 3—78 534E0194C01 1—1 980A0012A89 3—21
534C0703C01 3—45 534E0195C01 1—1 980A0012A90 1—52
534C0709HO1 3—85 534E0272C01 3—68 980A0012A90 3—88
534C1011HO1 3—84 534E0273C01 3—83 980A0012A93 1—48
534C1044H01 3—82 534E0307C01 3—10 980A0012A93 3—24
534C1057C01 4—7 534E0437C01 3—83 980A0012A94 1—49
534C1058C01 4—8 534E0446C01 3—10 980A0012A94 1—52
534C1059C01 4—9 534E0521C01 4—4 980A0012A94 1—563
534C1060C01 4—10 535B0039G01 1—87 980A0012A94 3—13
534C1061C01 4—11 535B0039G01 3—93 980A0012A94 3—80
534C1062C01 4—12 535B0040G01 1—87 980A0012A94 3—88
534C1064H01 4—13 535B0040G01 3—93 980A0012A95 1—50
534C1072H01 4—14 535B0043G01 1—87 980A0012A95 3—37
534C1160HO1 4—102 535B0043G01 3—93 980A0012A96 1—54
534D0322C01 1—4 535B0143G01 4—26 980A0012A97 1—51
534D0322C01 2—1 580D0071H24 1—9o1 980A0012A97 1—55
534D0322C01 3—3 580D0071H24 3—111 980A0012A97 2—5
534D0324C01 1—5 580D0071H26 4—27 980A0012A97 3—21
534D0324C01 2—2 581A0011HO7 2—20 980A0012A97 3—33
534D0324C01 3—60 581B0001HO3 2—18 980A0012A98 1—-56
534D0325C01 1—12 901A0085H04 1—101 980A0012A98 1—62
534D0325C01 3—82 901A0085H04 3—86 980A0012A98 3—79
534D0326H01 1—11 901A0085H04 3—108 980A0012A98 3—80
534D0326H01 3—59 901A0085H04 4—30 980A0012B02 1—56
534D0341C01 1—88 901A0085H04 4—99 980A0012B02 3—79
534D0341C01 3—7 901A0085H08 4—55 980A0012B02 4—103
534D0342C01 1—4 901A0085H09 3—69 980A0012B03 1—54




— 4 M—

$70-450 SPL

y XJS/XJF ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS
Frick NUMERICAL PARTS LIST Page 27
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.
980A0012B03 1—55 980A0012B76 4—60 980A0012H12 4—64
980A0012B03 3—33 980A0012B78 4—61 980A0012H49 4—39
980A0012B04 1—57 980A0012B91 4—62 980A0012H51 4—35
980A0012B04 3—76 980A0012B99 1—60 980A0012H55 4—37
980A0012B35 1—58 980A0012B99 3—11 980A0012K62 1—59
980A0012B35 3—19 980A0012H05 1—60 980A0012K62 3—100
980A0012B63 4—-57 980A0012H05 3—1 980A0012K62 4—79
980A0012B72 1—57 980A0012H06 1—61 980A0012K66 4—65
980A0012B72 3—76 980A0012H06 3—51 980A0014A10 1—47
980A0012B72 4—58 980A0012H10 1—61 980A0014A10 3—98
980A0012B73 4—59 980A0012H10 3—51 980A0014A10 4—66
980A0012B74 3—46 980A0012H10 4—63




"'""'*""i(' 100 CV Avenue » P.O. Box 997 » Waynesboro, Pennsylvania USA 17268-0997
Frick Phone: 717-762-2121 - FAX: 717-762-8624 - www.frickcold.com

Subject To Change Without Notice Printed in USA




	Curves
	Spare Parts List
	Frick Service Parts List

